## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-4**

## A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FILM OFFICE WITHIN THE VISIT CASPER ORGANIZATION TO FACILITATE THE PRODUCTION OF MOVIES, DOCUMENTARIES, TELEVISION PROGRAMS, COMMERCIALS, AND OTHER VISUAL MEDIA WITHIN NATRONA COUNTY

WHEREAS, professional video companies are often in search of authentic settings for films and visual media of various kinds; and,

WHEREAS, the production of professional films within Natrona County has the potential to provide an economic benefit in the form of monies spent by the production company on local goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the production of professional films within Natrona County has the potential to provide a publicity benefit in the form of showcasing Natrona County to the nation and the world; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the governing body of the City of Mills to encourage these companies to film within the City of Mills and Natrona County; and

WHEREAS, the stated purpose of the proposed Film Office is to facilitate local professional film making through a mix of recruitment and logistical support.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING: That the CITY OF MILLS hereby offers its support for the creation of a Film Office and expresses its desire to cooperate with this Office on future filming endeavors for the benefit of the people of Natrona County.

PASSED, APPROVEI 2022.	D, AND ADOPTED this day of
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
ATTEST:	CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING A Municipal Corporation
City Clerk	Seth Coleman Mayor
Councilman, Darla R. Ives	Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Brad Neumiller	Councilman, James Hollander